

Case Nos. 13-4625, 13-4626

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: UNDER SEAL**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNDER SEAL 1; UNDER SEAL 2,

*Parties-In-Interest-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
The Honorable Claude M. Hinton  
Case Nos. 13-SW-00522-CMH-1; 13-DM-00022-DMH-1

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Kurt Opsahl  
kurt@eff.org  
Jennifer Lynch  
Hanni Fakhoury  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, California 94109  
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER  
ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Permitting the Government to Obtain a Private Encryption Key Compromises the Security of All Internet Users. ....	3
A.    A Private Key Protects the Communications and Other Security-Sensitive Information of All Users of a Service. ....	4
B.    The Public Key Infrastructure System Protects Encrypted Internet Communications Regardless of How Private Keys Are Compromised.....	7
C.    Because Security of the HTTPS Protocol is Critical to the Growth of the Internet, Breach of a Private Key is a Catastrophic Security Event .....	8
II.   The Orders Authorizing Disclosure of the Private Key Violate the Fourth Amendment .....	10
A.    Private Keys are Protected by the Fourth Amendment. ....	10
B.    Lavabit’s Customers Have an Expectation of Privacy in their Communications, and Lavabit Can Assert that Privacy Interest on their Behalf .....	12
C.    Because the Search Warrant Contained No Limiting Principles, It Was an Illegal “General Warrant.” .....	14
D.    The Fourth Amendment Protects Private Keys from Disclosure Pursuant to a Grand Jury Subpoena.....	18

1.	The Invasion of Privacy Wrought by Disclosure of a Private Key Precludes Use of a Grand Jury Subpoena ..	19
2.	The Subpoena Was Unreasonable Because it Was Arbitrarily Excessive and Compliance Was Oppressive.....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	15
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	1
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	11
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	19, 23
<i>In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant</i> , 71 A.3d 1158 (Vt. 2012) .....	1, 15, 18
<i>In re Application of the U.S. Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register/Trap and Trace Device on an Elec. Mail Account</i> , No. 1:13-EC-297 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	11, 14, 20, 21

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	15
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	22
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	13
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	21
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	22
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	12
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 409 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1969).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	11
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Horowitz</i> , 806 F.2d 1222 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 689 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	22

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 595 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007) <i>vacated en banc on other grounds</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	14

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2706 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3124 .....	25
47 U.S.C. § 1008 .....	25

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17.....	22
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------



## Other Authorities

Adrian Gropper, <i>The Dog's OAuth</i> , The Healthcare Blog, (Jan. 18, 2010) .....	9
Forward Security: Perfect Forward Secrecy, Wikipedia .....	6
Google Chrome Website Settings .....	8
Kashmir Hill, <i>GoDaddy Pulls Lavabit's Security Creds Because The FBI Got Ahold Of Its Encryption Keys</i> , Forbes (Oct. 9, 2013) .....	7, 24
Public Key Infrastructure, Wikipedia .....	7
Public-key Cryptography, Wikipedia .....	4
<i>Technologists' Comment to the Director of National Intelligence Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technology</i> (Oct. 4, 2013) .....	9
Ted Samson, <i>Study Finds High Rate of Password Reuse Among Users</i> , InfoWorld (Feb. 10, 2011) .....	6
The Faces of Facebook .....	5
Trustis HMRC Set Certificate Service: Obligations of Subscribers, Trustis-Set .....	7
<i>Verizon, AT&amp;T get most bucks from feds for wiretaps</i> , CBS News (July 11, 2013) .....	25
